adjustment to the opening balance of

equity at 1 January 2017. Therefore, the

comparative information has not been

restated and continues to be reported

under IAS 18 and IAS 11. The details of

the impact upon initial application of

IFRS 15 are set out below.

02
Basis of
Preparation

Contd.

2.5.2.1 / Impacts of financial Statements

Statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

After assessing the accounting

implications of adopting IFRS 15 in its

financial statements, the Directors

concluded that under the previous

accounting standards the Company

recognised revenue for services

provided using the stage of completion

which is assessed by reference to

surveys of work performed for each

contract held and as a result there is

no significant change in the Company’s

pattern and timing of revenue

recognition under IFRS 15. There is

therefore no impact on adoption

and initial application of IFRS 15 as

at 1 January 2017 to the Company’s

statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income.

medservenergy.com

54 Annual Report 2017

31 December 2017 As reported Adjustments

Balances without

 adoption of IFRS 15

€ € €

Trade and other receivables 483,294 (954,239) 1,437,533

Contract cost 954,239 954,239 -

Total non-current assets 132,981,677 - 132,981,677

Trade and other receivables 14,225,843 (1,182,204) 15,408,047

Contract cost 378,593 378,593 -

Contract assets 802,611 802,611 -

Total current assets 20,291,466 - 20,291,466

Total assets 153,273,143 - 153,273,143

Trade and other payables 5,663,865 - 5,663,865

Total liabilities 125,174,395 - 125,174,395

Total equity 28,098,748 - 28,098,748

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.5.2.1 /  Impacts on financial statements

Statement of financial position02
Basis of
Preparation

Contd.

Notes to the
Financial Statements 55

03
Significant
accounting Policies

3.1 / BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

3.1.1 / Business combinations

The Group accounts for business

combinations using the acquisition

method when control is transferred

to the Group (see note 3.1.2).  The

consideration transferred in the

acquisition is generally measured at

fair value, as are the identifiable net

assets acquired.  Any goodwill that

arises is tested annually for impairment